

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 19-1067

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JAKE SKAHILL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MOINCA L. ZRINYI WITTING, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov)

CJ MAY  
Dubuque County Attorney

RICHARD W. KIRKENDALL  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | 4         |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 7         |
| ROUTING STATEMENT.....  | 9         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 9         |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 14        |
| <b>I. The defendant cannot prove breach or prejudice from his counsel’s decision not to object to the guardian ad litem’s participation in this case.....</b>   | <b>14</b> |
| A. The GAL’s actions in the criminal case did not exceed her authority under Iowa Code section 915.37, so defense counsel had no duty to object.....  | 15        |
| 1. Counsel had no duty to make a novel statutory argument untethered from section 915.37’s language, and the record is insufficient to show why counsel did not make that argument.....   | 16        |
| 2. Section 915.37’s plain language refutes the defendant’s argument. It allows a GAL to “support the child” and “advocate for the protection of the child” with no limit except on “introducing evidence” or questioning witnesses..... | 17        |
| 3. The GAL’s actions did not violate section 915.37. ....   | 21        |
| B. The defendant cannot prove prejudice because, absent the GAL’s participation, he would have been convicted.....  | 28        |
| C. This Court should continue to reject plain-error doctrine as an end run to error preservation. ....  | 31        |
| D. The GAL’s participation in this case was not structural error.....   | 32        |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>II. The defendant’s counsel had no duty to make a substantive due process claim attacking the GAL’s participation at trial. ....</b>   | <b>34</b> |
| <b>III. The district court properly admitted KW’s CPC interviews under the residual hearsay exception, could have admitted them under the medical diagnosis exception, and any error was harmless. ....</b> | <b>38</b> |
| A. The district court properly admitted the videos of KW’s CPC interviews under the residual hearsay exception because the videos were necessary and admitting them served the interest of justice. ....    | 40        |
| B. The district court could have admitted the videos of KW’s CPC interviews under the medical diagnosis hearsay exception. ....   | 43        |
| C. Any error from admitting the CPC interview videos was harmless because they duplicated other evidence and the State overwhelmingly proved the defendant’s guilt. ....                                    | 46        |
| 1. Other evidence duplicated what KW said in her CPC interviews.....  | 47        |
| 2. The State offered overwhelming evidence to prove the defendant’s guilt. ....   | 48        |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 52        |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....   | 52        |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 53        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Weaver v. Massachusetts*, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) ..... 33, 34

### State Cases

*City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma*, 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015) ..... 36

*DeVoss v. State*, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)..... 43, 47, 48

*Krogmann v. State*, 914 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2018)..... 34

*Krull v. Thermogas Co.*, 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994)..... 36

*Lado v. State*, 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011) ..... 33

*Meier v. Senecaut*, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) ..... 38

*Santi v. Santi*, 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....36, 37

*State v. Barnard*, No. 18–0757, 2019 WL 5792578  
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2019)..... 42

*State v. Brown*, 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014) ..... 49

*State v. Coil*, 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978) ..... 17, 18

*State v. Green*, No. 04–0339, 2005 WL 1629993  
(Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2005) ..... 42, 43

*State v. Harrison*, 24 P.3d 936 (Utah 2001) .....19, 20

*State v. Heggebo*, No. 17–1194, 2018 WL 6719729  
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018) ..... 42, 43

*State v. Hildreth*, 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998) ..... 44, 45, 48

*State v. Kerby*, No. 01–0629, 2002 WL 575305  
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2002) ..... 17

*State v. Long*, 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001) ..... 39

*State v. Macke*, 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019)..... 14, 35

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) .....                                    | 32             |
| <i>State v. McKetterick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992) .....                                  | 16             |
| <i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 801 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) ....                             | 39, 41, 44, 45 |
| <i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....   | 48, 49         |
| <i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....  | 15, 30, 31, 35 |
| <i>State v. Pantaleon</i> , No. 15–0129, 2016 WL 740448<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2016) ..... | 42, 43         |
| <i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009) .....                                     | 39             |
| <i>State v. Rojas</i> , 524 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1994) .....                                       | 41, 42, 43     |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017).....                                      | 37             |
| <i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....                                     | 31             |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2016).....  | 46             |
| <i>State v. Smokers Warehouse Corp.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2007) ..                        | 36             |
| <i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....                                    | 14, 15, 35     |
| <i>State v. Tracy</i> , 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992) .....                                       | 44             |
| <i>State v. Veverka</i> , 938 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2020).....                                      | 40, 42         |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , 935 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2019).....                                       | 39, 44         |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , No. 11–1768, 2012 WL 5356103<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2012) .....   | 16             |
| <i>State v. Walsh</i> , 495 A.2d 1256 (N.H. 1985).....   | 20, 24         |
| <i>State v. Weaver</i> , 554 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1996).....                                       | 40             |
| <i>State v. Willard</i> , 756 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2008) .....                                     | 35             |
| <b>State Statutes</b>  |                |
| Iowa Code § 915.37(1).....   | 15             |

Iowa Code § 915.38(2), (3) ..... 40

Iowa Code § 814.7..... 14, 35

Iowa Code § 915.37 .. 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38

**State Rules**

Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(4)..... 43

Iowa R. Evid. 5.807 ..... 40

Iowa R. Evid. 5.807(a)(3) ..... 40
